

OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Approving a Change Order to the Contract with Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. for Project No. 59-25-05 for an Aggregate Total Contract Amount of \$12,488,660.69

WHEREAS, pursuant to [Resolution No. 44-2025](#), approved on April 21, 2025, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (the “Commission”) approved a construction contract with Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of \$11,043,281.04 for Repairs and Resurfacing of Eastbound and Westbound Roadways from Milepost 97.90 to Milepost 105.00 in Sandusky County, Ohio designated as Project No. 59-25-05 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Turnpike has not issued any change orders on this Project; and

WHEREAS, the Construction Engineer reports there is additional work required that has yet to be approved on the Project with an estimated value of \$1,445,379.65; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and Chief Engineer/Deputy Executive Director reviewed the recommendation submitted by the Construction Engineer and concur with the recommendation to approve the additional work as described above; and

WHEREAS, Commission approval is necessary because the pending change orders exceed the greater of \$150,000.00 or 10% of the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the additional work required on the Project, as set forth in the recitals above, in the amount of \$1,445,379.65 are approved, and the Executive Director is authorized to modify the construction contract with Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. by issuing change orders for the additional work, subject to the terms and conditions of the existing contract, resulting in the total aggregate not-to-exceed contract amount of \$12,488,660.69.

(Resolution No. 72-2025 adopted June 16, 2025)